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T em po rary  R a il w a y  Staff

♦251. Shri Nambiar: WiU the Minis
ter of Railways be please.d to state:

(a) the number of temporary staff on 
the Indian Railways who have not yet 
been confirmed;

(b) whether the promise given by 
the Minister on the floor of the House 
on the 5th June, 1952 that all tempo
rary staff except 50,000 would be con
firmed has been implemented;

(c) if not, why not;
(d) whether it is a fact that even 

after the above promise of the Minis
ter, the ban issued by the Railway 
Board against confirmation of tempo
rary staff has not been lifted; and

(e) if so. why?

The Deputy Minister of Railways 
and Transport (Shri Alagesan); (a)
91.334 at the end of November 1952.

(b) and (c). In spite of 32,844
temporary staff having been confirm
ed between January and November
1952, the total number of temporary 
staff has decreased only by about
5,000 in that same orriod owing to
^resh temporary staff having been re
cruited.

(d) No such ban has beej> imposed 
by the Railway Board, but pending 
the fixation of the combined seniority 
on the regrouped railways a slowing 
up in confirmations has taken place.

(e) Does not arise,

Shri Nambiar: Arising out of the
promise given by the hon. Min''<5ter 
during his budget speech that 50.000 
will be the only staff left as tempor
ary, may I know why a large number 
of staff are still kept as temporary?

Shri The reason has been
given in ar>’  ̂er to parts (b) and (c) 
of the Q ue st ion .  Because there \s 
some delay ^vith regard to fixation of 
seniority of this staff on the regrouped 
railways, their confirmation has been 
slowed a little but they will be con
firmed.

Shri Nambiar: How much time it
would take to come to this level?

Shri Alagesan: It will be done as
soon as possible.

Short Notice Question and Answer
G l u t  o r  R ice  in  Or issa  

Shri Sanganna: Will the Minister of 
Food and Agriculture be pleased to 
state:

(a) whether it is a fact that there 
is a glut m the rice market of Orissa

for failure of the recipient States in 
clearing allotments made to tliem 
from Orissa;

(b) whether it is a fact that the 
State’s godowns and private godowns 
are overflown with stocks of procur
ed rice and in some places stocks are 
being held in the open for lack of 
space;

(c) whether the Government of 
Orissa have urged the Central and 
the recipient Governments to lift their 
allotments early; and

(d) if the answers to parts (a) to 
fc) above be in the affirmative, what 
directives have been issued by the 
Central Government to the recipient 
States to lift their respective stocks?

The Deputy Minister of Food and 
Agriculture (Shri M. V. Krishnappa):
(a) to (c). It is a fact that as a re
sult of a very good rice crop in Orissa 
procurement, since the beginning of 
the kharif crop in Novem'ber 1952. 
has been phenomenal, and the arran
gements made by the recipient S'ate 
Governments to lift the allotted sto-̂ ks 
have not kept pace with the rate of 
procurement, and the Ori?sa Govern
ment has therefore been suddenly 
faced with problems of storage. The 
Government of Orissa naturally has 
addressed the Centre and the reci
pient State Governments for quicker 
clearance.

(d) The Central CJovernment have 
been urging the recioient State Gov
ernments through telephone, telegram 
and by letters (and in the C£S3 of 
West Bengal by personal discus- îons) 
to make immediate arrangen-:en+s for 
quicker clearance. The Central Gcv- 
ernment have actually posted an offi
cer in Orissa who, among other things, 
is also helping to expedite clearar ce.

Shri Sanganna: May I know whe
ther it is a fact that certain paddy al
lotted during the current kharif year 
ending 31st October. 1952 to West 
Bengal is not yet lifted?

Shri M. V. Krishnappa: That wrs
paddy about whose quality thrre was 
some dispute. Here the situ?fon is 
that for the first time after controls 
have been instituted in this country, 
in Orissa, according to our ngures, the 
procurement has increased by three 
times, compared with the same period 
last year. We are very happy to see 
such a situation and we are prepared 

face the situation. I promise to 
the hon. Member that we will rise to 
the occasion and see that all the rice 
is exported.

Shri Kanungo: Is the hon. Minister 
aware tha* *he price of p^ddy per
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unit is Rs. 40/- against the control 
pnc-e of Rs. 65?

The Minister of Food and Agricul
ture (Shri Kldwai): Maybe that is
correct.

Shri Dabhi: How much paddy is
Onssa able to supply?

Shri Kidwai: I hope that Orissa
will supply us about 3 lakh tons of 
nee. That may be about 5 lakh tons 
of paddy or lakh tons.

Shri Natesan; May I know whether 
Madras is one of the recipient States 
that have not lifted the rice?

Shri Kidwai: Madras is one of
them. They are arranging for the 
lilting.

Shri M. V. Krishnappa: It is a major 
recipient,

Shri Natesan: May I know the pi ice 
at which Orissa sells rice to Madras?

Shri M. V. Kriihnappa: It is the
cheapest as compared with other rice 
in India.

Shri Natesan: Is the hon. Minister 
aware that U.P. has been giving rice 
10 Madras at Rs. 33 per maund, which 
is higher than the price of imported 
rice?

Shri M. V. Krishnappa; That is a 
thing of the past.

Shri Kidwai: This cannot happen
now.

Shri S, N. Das: May I know the
quantity of rice so far procured?

Shri M. V. Krishnappa: Eighty thou
sand tons. At this time last year, they 
had procured 27 thousand tons.

Shri S. N. Das: May I know whe
ther it is a fact that the Government 
of Orissa is allotted a bonus of one 
rupee per maund of procurement?

Shri Kidwai: Not for procurement, 
but for development of the rice areas. 
They have no means of proper com
munications and all that. Therefore, 
this was thought necessary. They have 
been maintaining the procurement 
price which was in existence there 
some years ago. They are the one 
Government which refused to increase 
the procurement price because the 
general cost of living would have gone 
up. Therefore, they are compensat
ed in this way.

466 PSD

Shri Natesan: Since there is so
much shortage of rice in Madras, 
would the Government of India take 
steps to see that this rice is rushed to 
Madras forthwith from Orissa?

Shri M. V. Krishnappa: There is no 
shortage regarding rice, for the pre
sent, in Madras. They have got 160,000 
tons of rice with them. The rate of 
procurement is something phenome
nal. They are carrying on a levy sys
tem and every week they are getting
15.000 tons of rice. There is no scar
city of rice in Madras. In spite of 
that, Madras is one of the major re
cipient States to which we have allot
ted a major portion of the Orissa rice.

Pandit Thakur Das Bhargava: In
view of this procurement, will the 
Government see that in^ports are re
duced?

Shri Kidwai: As I stated some time 
back, this year, we will supply, all the 
deficit States, rice procured in this 
country. We are importing some to 
build up stocks. I hope that from 
next year, there will be no imports of 
rice.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUES
TIONS

“ Efo c aine”

*252. Shri P. T. Chacko: Will the 
Minister of Health be pleased to state:

(a) whether “Efocaine” has been 
tested in India in surgical operations 
and if so. with what results:

(b) whether this drug has been made 
available in our hospitals; and

(c) whether this drug is used in 
casc.s of difficult child births?

The Minister of Health (Rajkumari 
Amrit Kaur): (a) and (c). Govern
ment have no information.

(b) II is not stocked in the Govern
ment Medical Store Depots for sup
ply to hospitals.

T ir u pa t h i (W est) Ra il w a y  St a t io n

*253. Shri Viswanatha Reddy: WiU
the Minister of Railways be pleased In 
state whether Government have receiv
ed any representations that Tirupathi 
(West) Railway Station should be re
opened, and if so, what action have 
Government taken in the matter?

The Deputy Minister of Railways 
and Transport (Shri Ala^san): Tes,
the matter is under examination.




